

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INCOME TAX APPEAL(IT) NO. 124 OF 2024

Direct Media Distribution Ventures
Private Limited ...Appellant
Versus
Asst Commissioner Of Income Tax
6 2 2 Mumbai ...Respondent

Mr. Jay Bhansali, for Appellant.

Mr. Akhileshwar Sharma (through V.C), for Respondent.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 03 December 2025

P.C.:-

1. Mr. Jay Bhansali, learned counsel for the appellant states that the appellant has filed Miscellaneous Application No. 287 of 2023 before the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal seeking rectification of the order which is impugned in this appeal. He further states that the arguments on the Miscellaneous Application were heard and the order was reserved. However, no order was passed and pursuant to the matter being released, it is now posted for fresh arguments on 2 January 2026.

2. Mr. Bhansali submits that it would be appropriate to await the decision on this Miscellaneous Application. If the

Miscellaneous Application is allowed, then, perhaps, the grievance in this appeal may not survive.

3. Accordingly, we post this matter on **11 February 2026.**

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)